

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

No. 10-14413-G

DAVID WHEELER,
Petitioner-Appellant

v.

KELLOGG, BROWN & ROOT and
INSURANCE COMPANY OF THE STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA
Respondents-Appellees

On Appeal from a Final Order of the United States District Court
For the Middle District of Florida
(Hon. Henry Lee Adams, Jr., United States District Judge)

AMICUS BRIEF FOR THE DIRECTOR, OFFICE
OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION PROGRAMS, UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

RAE ELLEN JAMES
Associate Solicitor

SEAN BAJKOWSKI
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

RICHARD A. SEID
Attorney
U. S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
Suite N2117, 200 Constitution Ave. NW
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5660
Attorneys for the Director, Office of
Workers' Compensation Programs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Certificate of Interested Persons	v
Amicus Statement	1
Statement of the Issue	2
Background	3
A. Legal Background.....	3
B. Factual and Procedural Background.....	6
1. Injury and Settlement	6
2. Administrative Proceedings	8
3. Proceedings Before the District Court	10
Summary of Argument	12
Argument	13
A. Standard of Review	13
B. The District Court erred in ruling that Respondents are entitled to the benefit of the relation-back doctrine as a matter of law; under section 14(f), the date a check is paid relates back to the date it is delivered only if it is promptly honored by the drawee bank.....	13
Conclusion	18
Combined Certificates	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alabama Dry Dock and Shipbuilding Corp. v. Sowell</i> , 933 F.2d 1561 (11th Cir. 1991)	13
<i>Burgo v. General Dynamics Corp.</i> , 122 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 1997).....	14, 15
<i>Carillo v. Louisiana Insurance Guaranty Association</i> , 559 F.3d 377 (5th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Ellis v. England</i> , 432 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Hanson v. Marine Terminals Corp.</i> , 307 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2001)	14, 15, 16
<i>Kreschollek v. Southern Stevedoring Co.</i> , 223 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Lauzon v. Strachan Shipping Co.</i> , 782 F.2d 1217 (5th Cir. 1985).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Lollar v. Alabama By-Products Corp.</i> , 893 F.2d 1258 (11th Cir. 1990)	13
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding and Dry Dock Co. v. Brown</i> , 376 F.3d 245 (4th Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Pleasant-El v. Oil Recovery Co., Inc.</i> , 148 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 1998)	13, 14, 15
<i>Potomac Electric Power Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 449 U.S. 268 (1980)	17

<i>Quave v. Progress Marine</i> , 912 F.2d 798 (5th Cir. 1990).....	15
<i>Reid v. Universal Maritime Serv. Corp.</i> , 41 F.3d 200 (4th Cir. 1994).....	14
<i>Sea-Land Service v. Barry</i> , 41 F.3d 903 (3d Cir. 1994).....	14
<i>Severin v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 910 F.2d 286 (5th Cir. 1990).....	15
<i>Tahara v. Matson Terminals, Inc.</i> , 511 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>Tidelands Marine Service v. Patterson</i> , 719 F.2d 126 (5th Cir. 1983).....	14,

Statutes

33 U.S.C. § 901.....	3
33 U.S.C. § 902.....	5
33 U.S.C. § 908(i)(1)	7
33 U.S.C. § 914(a)	7
33 U.S.C. § 914(f).....	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 918(a)	4, 10
33 U.S.C. § 919(d).....	3
33 U.S.C. § 921(a)	3,7,
42 U.S.C. § 1651.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1651(a)(4).....	3

Federal Rules

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)	1
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32(a)(7)(B)	20

Code of Federal Regulations

20 C.F.R. § 702.105 3
20 C.F.R. § 702.348 3
20 C.F.R. § 701.301(a)(7)..... 4

Benefits Review Board Decisions

D.W. v. Service Employees International, Inc.,
BRB No. 08-570, 2009 WL 4759653 (Jan. 23, 2009) 9

Seward v. Marine Maintenance of Texas,
13 Ben. Rev. Bd. Serv. (MB) 500 (BRB 1981) 11, 12, 17

Other Administrative Authorities

Longshore Procedure Manual, Chapter 8-203
<http://www.dol.gov/owcp/dlhwc/lspm/pmtoc.htm> 5-6, 11, 12, 17

Notice No. 42 to Insurance Carriers and Self-Insured Employers
Under the Longshoremen’s and Harbor Workers’ Compensation Act
Vol. A, Ben Rev. Bd. Serv. (MB) 4-74 (June 9, 1980) 5, 11, 12, 17
